2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. 

June 27, 2025 has inter-alia considered and approved the following: 

a. proposal to grant an unsecured loan and/ or invest in securities of Morton Foods Limited of upto 

Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen crores only) to Morton Foods Limited, subject to the approval 

of shareholders of the Company. The loan/ investment is being extended in the ordinary course of 

business and on an arm's length basis; 

b. investment (in addition to existing investment) in the equity shares of Chambal Fertilisers and 

Chemicals Limited (‘CFCL’) for an amount not exceeding Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 

Crores only) by acquiring upto 2,00,000 equity shares from open market in one or more tranches 

during the Financial Year 2025-26. 

CFCL is a listed public company and a major Indian manufacturer and marketer of fertilizers, 

primarily urea. Beyond urea, they also market other fertilizers as well as crop protection